FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND

Answord as to Formand Legality Attorney's Office

10 FEB 16 AM 9: 29 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.

INTRODUCED BY PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE LARRY REID AND COUNCILMEMBER NACY NADEL

C.M.S.

RESOLUTION HONORING BARBARA KILLEY FOR HER MANY YEARS OF VALUABLE SERVICE AND CONGRATULATING HER ON HER RETIREMENT FROM THE CITY OF OAKLAND

WHEREAS, Barbara Killey was admitted to the California State Bar in 2001 after graduating from Hastings School of Law, and;

WHEREAS, Barbara Killey came to law later in life after having been a successful programmer for IBM, and;

WHEREAS, Barbara Killey began her employment in Oakland in 2002 as one of the original five members of the Neighborhood Law Corps, and;

WHEREAS, during her tenure with the Neighborhood Law Corps she spearheaded the Pledge, a commitment from liquor stores to be better neighbors, resolved several drug nuisance cases, and was a key member of the City's enforcement action which resulted in the revocation of a liquor store conditional use permit, and;

WHEREAS, since 2004 Barbara Killey has been the City's Administrative Hearing Officer for business permits, and;

WHEREAS, in her capacity as the City's Administrative Hearing Officer Barbara Killey has helped to improve and ensure that taxi, cannabis, and massage permits and services benefit the citizenry, and;

WHEREAS, Barbara Killey was both effective and efficient in her responsibilities and both the citizens and city employees will miss her generous spirit and dynamic work ethic now, therefore be it;

RESOLVED: that the elected officials, staff and citizens of Oakland hereby recognize Barbara Killey for her outstanding service and many contributions to the City of Oakland, which exemplify excellence in the workplace; and be it;

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City of Oakland and the City Administrator extend their congratulations to Barbara Killey for her many years of dedication, hard work, and commitment to the City of Oakland, and join her colleagues and associates in saluting her achievements and offering their sincere appreciation.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____, 2010

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT BRUNNER

NOES -

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: ____